No. 1817

Registered No. N. E. 930.



Published by Authority EXTRAORDINARY ISSUE

Agartala, Wednesday, August 26, 2020 A. D., Bhadra 4, 1942 S. E.

PART--I-- Orders and Notifications by the Government of Tripura, The High Court, Government Treasury etc.

GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

No.F.1(5)-UDD/DUD/Estt/2020/8008-42

Dated, Agartala the 31st July, 2020.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 274 of the Tripura Municipal Act, 1994, the State Government hereby makes the following Rules to amend the Tripura Municipal (Water Supply, Levy and Collection of Water Charges) Rules, 2019, namely:-

1. Short title and commencement:

- (1) These Rules may be called the Tripura Municipal (Water Supply, Levy and Collection of Water Charges)(1st Amendment) Rules, 2020.
- (2) They shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of Rule 7: In the Tripura Municipal (Water Supply, Levy and Collection of Water charges) Rules, 2019, in Rule 7 -
- in sub-rule(ix), after the words "There shall be revision of water charges", the words "in line with price increase" shall be inserted;
- (ii) after sub-rule(ix), the following sub-rule shall be inserted, namely :-
- "(x) all water charges shall be notified in the line with the current cost and past inflation involved in the operation and maintenance of water supply system to ensure sustainability".
- 3. 7A: Levy of fees for drainage & sewerage service :

"When water is supplied for commercial, industrial or such other non-residential purpose, levy of fees for drainage and sewerage service shall be as notified by State Govt. from time to time, in line with the current cost and past inflation involved in the operation and maintenance of drainage and sewerage services."

By order of the Governor.

(Kiran Gitte) Secretary to the Government of Tripura